
Prime Financial First Unit Fund

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2025

Notes

Un-audited
3l March

2025

Taka

118,952,467

1,480,096

148,637

29,789,646

Audited
31 December

2024

Taka

121,228,555

2,678,113

2,584

29,406,680

ASSETS

Investment in securities at market price

Receivables

Other assets

Cash and cash eqr"rivalents

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable

Other liabilities
Total liabilities
Net assets

EQUITY
Capital fund

Unit premium reserve

Retained eamings/(loss)
Total equity

4

5

6

1

150,370,846 153,315,932

8

9

1,618,269

9,892,925

3,015,112
o?5

ll,5ll,l94 12,899,037

138,859,652 140,416,895

10 178,949,200

1,867,153

(41,956,70t)

179,449,200

1,752,153

(40,784,458)

138,859,652 140,416,895

Net Asset Value (NAV) per unit:
at cost

at market price

il

The annexed notes I to l6fornt an integral part of tlrcsefinancial slatements.

\\I,[-\
Md.fldtffifimam
Head of Finance & Fund Management

Prime Finance Asset
Management ComPanY Ltd.

Dhaka,29 Aprll2025

115.80

77.60

rdanfiglng &lrect*r & eEe)
Pilffie Flfisfis4 AB$ct

Comoanylta

115.70

78.25



Prime Financial First Unit Fund

Statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive Income

for the Period ended 31 March 2025

3l March
2025

!$q Taka

3l March
2024
Taka

INCOME
Capital gain

Interest Income

Dividend earned

Total income (A)

EXPENSES
Management fees

Custodian fees

Trustee fees

CDBL charges

Advertisement
Tax expense

Bank charges

Total exPense (B)

Net profit/(loss) before provision (A - B)

(Provision)/lVrite back of provision against

diminution in value of securities

Net profit(loss) for the Period
Other comPrehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the period

.j ttl

Head oi Finance & Fund l',lanagenent

Prime Finance Asset
Management ComPanY Ltd.

Dhaka, 29 APril2025

12

13

(202,759)
L33,770

910 5

934,775

143,747

841,466 1,078,522

13,025

872

892,686
25, I 03

32,620

3.1 87

8,400

1 160

963,156856,690
(15,224) 115,366

(1,1s7,0 19) (24,020,746)

(23,905,380)(1,172,243)

Earning per unit 14

.[lleonnexeclnotesllol6formanintegrctlpartofthesefnonciolstatements'

(1,1 (23.905,380)
.

(0.66) (13 .31)

['ri
* UEU

Priri"s Fiilaflce Agset

0ompany ltei

;vl$r

'743,548

13,945

25,300



2025

Balance as at I JanuarY 2025

Unit surrendered

Addition during the Year

Net loss for the Period

Balance as at 31 March 2025

2024

Balance as at 1 Jantary2024

Unit surrendered

Addition during the Year

Dividend paid during the Year

Net loss for the Period

Balance as at 31 December 2024

Management ComPanY Ltd

Prime Financial First Unit Fund

Statement of Changes in EquitY

for the period ended 31 March 2025

Unit

CaPital Premium

Fund Reserve

Taka Taka

179,449,200 1,752,153

(500,000)

- 115,000

(40,784,458) 140,416,895

- (500,000)

- 115,000

Retained

Earnings
Taka

l'72

Total
Taka

J 1

178,949,200 1,867,153 ( 138,859 ,652

Capital
Fund
Taka

Unit
Premium
Reserve

Taka

Retained

Earnings
Taka

Total
Taka

t83.347 ,149

(226,600)

131,307

(3,593,5 1 6)

179,675,800 1,614,846

(226,600)

- 137,307

2,056,503

(3,593,516)

7 7 5

179,449,200 1,752,153 (40,78

Theannexec]notes]tol6formanintegralpartofthesefinancialstatements

i'l r' .

Head o{ Finance & Fund

Finance Asset

140,4 16,895

iher'n
& cEet

erine Financo Asset
aanagemenl Company lto

Dhaka,29 APril2025

(39,24



Prime Financial First Unit Fund

Statement of Cash Flows
for the period ended 31 March 2025

Un-audited
31 March

2025

Notes Taha

(202,759)

2,108,472

(2,255,944)

(872)

Audited
31 December

2024

Taka

(3e6,81 r )
723,263

5,1 14,803

(2,381,787)

(24,s92)

14,563

A. Cash flows from operating activities:

Capitalgairr

hrterest received

Dividend received

Paid for operating expenses

Bank charges

Other incorne received

Net cash flows.from operating activities

B. Cash flows from investing activities

Cash received from(used for) investment in securities
Net cash received/ (used) for investing activities

C. Cash flows from financing activities:

Cash (paid)/received on account ofsurrender/sale ofunit
Cash received from/(paid for) transaction of unit
Dividend paid

Net cash generated from /inancing activities
D. Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)
E. Opening cash and cash equivalents
F. Closing cash and cash equivalents (D+E):

Cash flows from operating activities per unit 16

Tlte qnnexed notes I to l6.form an integral part of these.financial slatemenls

(351,103) 3,049,439

7,llg,069 l1
1rllg,069 (4,293,7t0)

(500,000)

I 15.000

(226.600)

131,307

(3,593,516)

(3,682,909)

382,966

29,406,690

(4,927,080)

fvld.
Head of Finance & Fund

29,789,646 29,406,690

(0.20) 1.70

;rir,r..,.i:"'Prime Finance Asset
Management Company Ltd.

Dhaka,29 April2025

*+m5anv lr,-



t

2.1

Prime Financial First Unit Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
as at and for the period ended 31 March 2025

1" TheFund

Prime Financial First Unit Fund is an open-ended fund established as a Trust under the Trust Act
1882 and registered with Sub-Registrar's Office under the Registration Act 1908 on 2 June 2010.
Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission also approved the Fund on 13 June 2010 vide
Registration Code No. SEC/Mutual Fund/2010124.The initial size of the Fund is Tk.200,000,000
(Taka two hundred million only) divided into 2,000,000 units of Taka 100 each, Subsequently the
size of the Fund has been increased to Taka 1,000,000,000 (Taka one billion) divided into
10,000,000 units of Taka 100 each on l0 November 2010.

Prime Finance & Investment Lirlited is the sponsor of the Fr,rnd and sLrbscribed an amount of Taka
3,000.000 (Taka tliree rnillion) only.

Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

The flnancial statements have been prepared in accordance with Bangladesh Accounting Standards
(BAS) and Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards (BFRS) and as per requirements of
Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001 and other applicable
laws and regulations.

2,2 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under historical cost
convention in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

2.3 Functional currency and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Bangladesh Taka, which is also the Fund's functional
currency. All financial information presented in Taka have been rounded off to the nearest taka.

2.4 Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the
result of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities
that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that
period, or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future
periods.



3

Reporting period

The finalcial period of the Fund covers one year fi'om i January to 31 Decernber. These financial

statentents are prepared for the year frorn I January to 3l March 2025.

2.6 Taxation

The income of the Fund is exempted from Income Tax as per SRO No. 333-Act/Income Tax/2011

dated l0 November 2011, under section 44(4) clause (b) of Income Tax Ordinance i984, hence no

orovision of tax is reouired.

Signilicant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these

financial statements.

Investment policy

The Fund shall invest subject to the Rules and only in those securities, deposits and investments

approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission and/or the Bangladesh Bank and/or the

Insurance Development & Regulatory Authority (IDRA) of Bangladesh or any other competent

authoritv in this resards.

Not less than 600/o of the total assets of the Scheme of the Fund shall be invested in capital market

instruments out of which at least 50 per cent shall be invested in listed securities.

Not more than 25Yo of the total asset of the Scheme of the Fund shall be invested in Fixed Income

Securities (FIS).

Not more than l5o/o of the total asset of the Scheme of the Fund shall be invested in pre-IPOs at one

time.

All money collected under the Fund shall be invested only in encashable/transferable instruments,

securities whether in money market or capital market or privately placed pre-IPO equity, preference

shares. debentures or securitized debts.

The Fund shall get the securities purchased or transferred in the name of the Fund.

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

3.2.5

3.2.6

3.2.7

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

Only the Asset Management Company will make the investment decisions and place orders for

securities to be purchased or sold for the Scheme's portfolio.

Valuation policy

For listed securities, the average quoted market price on the stock exchanges on the date of valuation

shall form the basis of any calculation of Net Asset Value of such securities in the portfolio of the

Fund"

For securitized debts, debentures, margin or fixed deposits, the accrued interest on such instruments

on the date of valuation shall be taken into account in any calculation of Net Asset Value of such

securities in the portfoliq of the Fund.



.3Thevaluationofnon-listedsecuritieswillbemadebytheAssetManagementCompany
reasonable value and approved by the Trustee and commented upon by the Auditors in

rePort of the Scheme'

3,2.4 Net Asset Value (NAV) calculation

The Fund will use the following formula to derive NAV per unit:

TotalNAV:Ve-Lr
NAV per unit = totuiNAv / No' of units outstanding

VA = Value of all securities in vault * Value of all securities placed in lien + Cash in hand and

at bank + value of all securities ."""iruui". i ,"""iuuules of proceeds of sale of

investments+Dividendreceivablesnetoftax+Interestreceivablesnet"t'*l^i:::"
expensesamortizedasondate+Printing,publicationandstationeryexpensesamortized
as on date' -rr^ ^^^i-o? -.,rclrqqe of investments + Payable aS

Lr : Vuiir"-liall securities payable + Payable against purchase of investments t Payable z

brokerage and custodiut-"t.g.. + Payable u' i*t"" fees * A11 other payable related to

printing, publication *i ,I*iorery + Accrued deferred expenses with regard to

;;;;;;; fee' annual fee' audit fee and safe keeping fee'

with their
the annual

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and cash at bank'

3.4 Provisions

3.5 Revenuerecognition

3.5.1 CaPital gain

Capital gain is recognized on being realized'

3.5.2 Dividend income

Divide,d i,co'ne is recognized o, bei,g declared by the investee company if it is rnade within the

balance sheet date'

3.5.3 Finance income

Finance income comprises interest income on fund kept at the bank account' Interest income is

recognized as it accrues

3.6 Cash flow statement

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event'.1h",t:"d has a present legal or constructive

obligation that can be estimated reliably, una'it i' probable that an outflow of economic benefits will

be required to settle the obligation' Provision is ordinarily measured at the best estimate of the

expenditure required to ,"ttr" tile present obligation at the balance sheet date'

Cashflowsfromoperatingactivitieshavebeenpresentedunderdirectmethod.

3.3 Cash and cash equivalents



Investment at market Price

lnvestment at cost price (Annexure - 1)

Provision against diminution in value of securities (Annexr"rre - 1)

Investtneltt at tnarket Price

(68.363.875) 67.206.85.6_)
118.952,467 121,228,555

187,316,342 188,435,41 1

3L March
2025
Taka

9,43 8

28,745
127,700

37,000

157,500
3 80,320

10,850
49,757

8,000

3,963

3l December
2024
Taka

The investment in marketable securities is designated as Held for Trading in accordance with BAS

39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and measured at market value, and any

sains or losses recosnised in the face of Statement of Comnrehensive Income'

5 Receivables

Cash dividend receivable from:
AAMRATECH
ACME,LAB
AMCL(PRAN)
BBS Cables

IFADAUTOS
SSSTE,E,L

SUMITPOWER
Baraka Power Ltd.
E,SQUIRENIT
JAMUNAOIL
PADMAOIL
RENATA
RUNNERAUTO
BATBC
Lande Bangladesh
ACI Ltd (Due to Share)

Active Fine Chernicals Ltd.
Khulna Power Company Ltd.
MJL Bangladesh Ltd.
SKTRIMS
UPGDCL
TITASGAS
GP
GHAIL
DOMINAGE
City Bank Ltd.
SQUARPHARMA
MIRAKHTER
SAIFPOWER
BSRMLTD
BDPAINTS
NIALCO
SINGERBD
WALTONHIL

8,43 8

ll5,543
56,202
9,931
4,684

28,746

29,558
37,000

485,5 80

99,246
99,318
96,912

3 80,320
3 5,650
49,751
10,000

294,429
2,625

163,33 8

33,890

2,625

5 10,000

69,9r7

23,190
1,250

69,917
281,446

18,600
8,000

85,526
3,963

15,000

15,287
70,000 70,000

1.480,096 2,678,113



Other assets

Prepaid tntstee fees

Prepaid custod ian f-ees

Prepaid annual fees

Accrued interest on STD Accottrtt

7. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank (Dutch-Bangla Bank Limited, Local Office; A/c

No. 101 1200002870)
Cash at bank (Dutch-Bangla Bank Limited, Local Office; A/c

No. 101 1200007884)
Cash at BO Account with PFI Securities Ltd.
Cash at BO Account with UCB Capital Management Ltd.

Cash at BO Account with IDLC Securities Ltd.
Cash at BO Account with United Securities Ltd.

8. Accounts payable

Payable management fees

Custodian fees payable
Trustee fees payable

Audit fees payable

9. Other liabilities

Tax deducted at source

Provision against doubtful investment (Note 9.1)

Dividerrd payable
VAT deducted at source

285

2,299

2,584

28,407,477 28,940,476

33,132
796

21.681
403,207

788

-ffi6 
- n,4o6,G$o

1,593,254 2,849,707
61,905

25,015
103,500

l1618,269 __191s,1U_

31 March
2025
Taka

3l December
2024
Taka

33,387
796

21,681
1,319,511

788

518,369
9,343,800

9,606
21,150

_9,892925_

509,369
9,343,800

9,606
21 150

9,993,925

Provision against doubtful investment

The above provision is made for investment in UFS-Popular Life Unit Fund (open-ended mutual

fund) in view of the the risk of recoverability of the investment as the Asset Manager (Universal

Financial Solutions Limited) of the said Fund has reportedly embezzled the Fund which was

nrrhliqhed in nreqs recenflv

9.1

12,568
2,299

133,770
148,63?



Capital fund

Subscribed by Resident Bangladeshis

Subscribed by SPonsor

11. Net Asset Value (NAV):

at cost
Value of net asset at cost

Number of units
Net Asset Value Per unit

at market value
Value of net asset at market Price
Number of units
Net Asset Value Per unit

12. Interest income

Interest income on STD Account

Slab

On the weekly average NAV upto Taka 5'00 crore

On Next 20.00 Crore of the weekly avreage NAV
On Next 25.00 Crore of the weekly avreage NAV
On rest of the weeklY avreage NAV

740,416,895
1.794,492

18.25

No. of
Unit

1,7 59,492

30,000

1,789,492

Face value
Per Unit

Taka

3l March
2025
Total

Capital Fund
Taka

100

100

175,949,200
3.000.000

178,949,200

3l March
2025
Taka

3l December
2024
Taka

133,770
133,770

31 March
2025
Taka

3l March
2024
Taka

143 747
143,7

13 Management fees

Management fees is payable to Prime Finance Asset Management company Limited' As per

Securities and Exchanle Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001 the Fund has to pay management

fee to prime Finance Asset Management company Limited at the rates mentioned in the next page:

Rate of
Fees

250%
2.00%
1.50%
r.00%

207.223,527 207.623,751

-t 

Jgg.+gz t -794.492

tG.so 11s.70

1.38,859,652
t.789.492

11.60



Earning per unit

Earning per unit is calculated on the basis of unit held as at31March2025

15. Cash flows from operating activities per unit

Cash flows from operating activities per unit is calculated on the basis of unit held as at 31 March
2025.

16. Others

16.1 Figures in these notes and annexed financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest

BDT.

16.2 FigLrres of previor-ls year have been rearranged wherever considered rlecessary, to conform the

cufl'ent \ ear's Drescr)tation.


